

October 28, 2022

Mr. Brad Shelton, P.G., Senior Engineering Geologist Chief Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

RE: COMMENTS ON NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING – TENTATIVE RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORESTHILL CLASS III LANDFILL, PLACER COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Shelton:

Placer County thanks the Water Board for the opportunity to comment on the Tentative Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements for the Foresthill Class III Landfill.

The County has the following comments:

- Item 3 in the Findings, Introduction Section states "On 29 April 2005 the Central Valley Water Board adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order No. R5-2005-0069 for Post-Closure Maintenance and Monitoring of the Facility." That statement may infer that the initial WDR was issued in 2005, which is incorrect. <u>It is recommended that Item</u>. <u>3 read as follows: "On February 25, 1994, the California Regional Water Quality Control. Board (CRWQCB) adopted Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 94-053 for the closure of the Foresthill Landfill. On April 29, 2005, the CRWQCB adopted Revised. <u>Waste Discharge Requirements for the Foresthill Landfill."</u>
 </u>
- 2. In the Findings, REQUIRED ACTIONS Section, it is noted that, within 90 days of adoption of the rescission order, the County will be required to meet the following conditions:
 - a. Provide a current and complete well survey for the Facility.
 - b. Submit a well decommission workplan for Executive Officer approval.
 - c. Perform well decommissioning in accordance with the State Department of Water Resources' Bulletins 74-81 and 74-90 (California Well Standards) and per the approved workplan and provide a report to the Executive Officer.
 - d. Provide additional historical information or records relating to historical mining activity adjacent to or at the Facility, prior to use as a landfill.

<u>The County requests that the completion period for Conditions a., b., and d. remain at the 90-day period noted and request the completion period of Condition c. be extended.</u> to 180 days. 180 days will give County Staff reasonable time to complete Condition c.

Comment on the Tentative Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements for the Foresthill Class III Landfill, Placer County, California Mr. Brad Shelton, P.G. Page 2 of 2

3. <u>In the first paragraph of the INFORMATION SHEET Section, the "Discharger" is</u> <u>misidentified as "Placer County Department of Facility Services". This should be</u> <u>corrected to "Placer County".</u>

Should you have any questions, please contact Tony Rivers of my staff at (530) 886-4987.

Signature: Kevia R Bell Kevia R Bell Kevia R Bell (Art 78, 2022 11:19 PDT) Email: kbell@placer.ca.gov

> Kevin Bell, P.E. Assistant Director

JD/TR/cm

T:\DPW\Environmental Utilities\ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING\Solid Waste\Foresthill\Water Board\Correspondence\06282019 DRAFT County Response - FHL Site Inspection and Report Request LtrHd.docx



20221028 PC Comments to Tentative FHL Rescission Public Notice_LtrHd

Final Audit Report

2022-10-28

Created:	2022-10-28
By:	Michelle Darling (mdarling@placer.ca.gov)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAIY5Z7XW9tHL9RnK-NACo8tN72NjI7wUN

"20221028 PC Comments to Tentative FHL Rescission Public N otice_LtrHd" History

- Document created by Michelle Darling (mdarling@placer.ca.gov) 2022-10-28 - 6:07:09 PM GMT- IP address: 165.225.242.97
- Document emailed to kbell@placer.ca.gov for signature 2022-10-28 - 6:08:57 PM GMT
- Email viewed by kbell@placer.ca.gov 2022-10-28 - 6:18:14 PM GMT- IP address: 104.129.192.65
- Signer kbell@placer.ca.gov entered name at signing as Kevin R Bell 2022-10-28 - 6:19:35 PM GMT- IP address: 104.129.192.65
- Document e-signed by Kevin R Bell (kbell@placer.ca.gov) Signature Date: 2022-10-28 - 6:19:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 104.129.192.65
- Agreement completed.
 2022-10-28 6:19:37 PM GMT